NYSCEF DOC. NO. 17

PRESENT.

INDEX NO. 653604/2019

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 08/30/2019

## SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK NEW YORK COUNTY

HON DERORAH A KAPI AN

· NEGENT.	HON. DEBOKAH A. KAI EAN		
	Administrative J	ludge X	
E. FITZGER	ALD ELECTRIC CO., INC.	INDEX NO.	653604/2019
	Plaintiff,		
	- v -		
THE CITY O	F NEW YORK,		
	Defendant.		IISTRATIVE PRDER
		X	

By letter dated August 21, 2019, Christopher M. Bletsch, Esq., counsel for plaintiff, requests that this action be assigned to the Commercial Division pursuant to Uniform Rule 202.70.

Plaintiff commenced this action concerning a contract dispute involving claims exceeding \$1.5 million, on June 20, 2019. Defendant was served the following day.

On August 15, 2019, defendant filed a motion to dismiss the complaint. In conjunction therewith, defendant's counsel filed an RJI, but did not file a Commercial Division addendum. The case was therefore assigned to a General Part (Hon. L. Nock).

Upon review, the court agrees that this action meets the standards for assignment of cases to the Commercial Division (see, Uniform Rule 202.70[a]). Accordingly, the request for assignment to the Commercial Division is granted. The General Clerk's office is directed to transfer this action from IAS Part 38 (Nock, J) and randomly assign it to a Justice of the Commercial Division.

DATE: August 29,2019

Hon. Deborah A. Kaplan
Administrative Judge
Supreme Court, New York County
Civil Branch